CITY OF NANAIMO BYLAW NO. 7041.04 FEES AND CHARGES AMENDMENT BYLAW A BYLAW TO AMEND THE "FEES AND CHARGES BYLAW NO. 7041"

WHEREAS the Council of the City of Nanaimo wishes to amend "FEES AND CHARGES BYLAW 2007 NO. 7041" to add fees associated with the Fire Protection and Life Safety Regulation Bylaw.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Nanaimo in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1. <u>TITLE</u>

This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Fees and Charges Amendment Bylaw 2021 No. 7041.04".

2. <u>ADMINISTRATION:</u>

"FEES AND CHARGES BYLAW 2007 NO. 7041" is hereby amended as follows:

By deleting Schedule C – Fire Department fees and replacing it with the following:

SCHEDULE 'C'

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Burning Permit	\$50.00
File Searches (Per File)	\$150.00
Fire Extinguisher Course Fee	\$15.00
Special Property Inspection	\$100.00
Order Re-Inspection Fee	\$100.00
Inspection Fee when Third Inspection Required	\$100.00
False Alarm Fee	\$300.00
Fuel Tank Removal Permit	\$100.00
Fuel Tank Permit (above ground) under 25,000 litres	\$200.00
Fuel Tank Permit (above ground) over 25,000 litres	\$.002 cents per litre
Fuel Tank Permit (below ground) under 5,000 litres	\$100.00
Fuel Tank Permit (below ground) between 5,001 and	\$250.00
25,000 litres	
Fuel Tank Permit (below ground) between 25,001 and	\$350.00
50,000 litres	

PASSED FIRST READING: 2021-AUG-30 PASSED SECOND READING: 2021-AUG-30 PASSED THIRD READING: 2021-AUG-30 ADOPTED:

MAYOR

CORPORATE OFFICER